
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

P E N S I O N S  
B O A R D  

   

Tuesday, 28th July, 2015 
 

at 3.00 pm 
   

Room 56, Hackney Service Centre,  
1 Hillman Street, E8 1DY 

  
 

  
Membership:       Samantha Lloyd (Chair)  

                                 Richard Dearing 
                                 Matthew Waterfall 
                                 Hamza Yusef 
  

 

  
   
  
Gifty Edila 
Corporate Director 
Legal, HR and Regulatory Services 

           Contact: Natalie Williams  
           Governance Services Officer  
           Tel: 020 8356 8407 
           Email: Natalie.Williams@hackney.gov.uk 
 
 
 

The press and public are welcome to attend this meeting 



 

 

 

AGENDA 
Tuesday, 28th July, 2015 

  

ORDER OF BUSINESS 
 

 
 

1   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   

 
2   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST - Members to declare as appropriate   

 
3   TERMS OF REFERENCE  1 - 16 

 
4   CONFLICTS OF INTEREST POLICY  17 - 42 

 
5   TRAINING POLICY  43 - 60 

 
6   REPORTING BREACHES PROCEDURE  61 - 86 

 
7   ANNUAL REPORT OF PENSION COMMITTEE 2014-15  87 - 98 

 
8   THE PENSIONS REGULATOR CODE OF COMPLIANCE  99 - 152 

 
9   PENSION COMMITTEE REPORTS FROM 24 JUNE 2015  153 - 156 

 
10   PENSION BOARD WORK PLAN 2015/16  157 - 160 

 
11   ANY OTHER BUSINESS   

Item No Title Page No 



 

 

 

ACCESS AND INFORMATION 
 

Location 

 
Hackney Town Hall is on Mare Street, bordered by Wilton Way and Reading Lane, almost 
directly opposite Hackney Picturehouse. 
 
 
Trains – Hackney Central Station (London Overground) – Turn right on leaving the station, turn 
right again at the traffic lights into Mare Street, walk 200 metres and look for the Hackney Town 
Hall, almost next to The Empire immediately after Wilton Way. 
 
 
Buses 30, 48, 55, 106, 236, 254, 277, 394, D6 and W15. 
 
 

Facilities 

There are public toilets available, with wheelchair access, on the ground floor of the Town Hall. 
 
Induction loop facilities are available in Committee Rooms and the Council
[...]
ce with the Council’s dispensation 
procedure you may remain in the room.  If dispensation has been granted it will stipulate 
the extent of your involvement, such as whether you can only be present to make 
representations, provide evidence or whether you are able to fully participate and vote 
on the matter in which you have a non pecuniary interest.   

Further Information 

Advice can be obtained from Gifty Edila, Corporate Director of Legal, HR and Regulatory 
Services, on 020 8356 3265 or email Gifty.Edila@hackney.gov.uk 

 
 

 

 
FS 566728 



REPORT OF THE CORPORATE DIRECTOR OF FINANCE AND 
RESOURCES 
 
Pensions Board – Terms of 
Reference  
 
Pensions Board - 28th July 2015 
 

 
Classification 
PUBLIC 

 
Enclosures 

 
One 

 
AGENDA ITEM NO. 

3 

Ward(s) affected 
 

ALL 

 
 
 
1.  INTRODUCTION  
1.1  The purpose of this report is for the Pensions Board to consider and note the Terms 

of Reference for this Committee. 
. 
2.  RECOMMENDATIONS 
2.1 The Pensions Board is recommended to: 

• Note the Terms of Reference of the Pensions Board as set out at 
Appendix 1 of the submitted report. 
 

3.  RELATED DECISIONS 
• Council Meeting 25th February 2015 – Approval for the establishment of a 

Pension Board and its Terms of Reference  
 

4.  COMMENTS OF THE CORPORATE DIRECTOR OF FINANCE & RESOURSES 
 

4.1 The requirement to establish a Pension Board was enshrined in the Public Service 
Pensions Act 2013 and is now a regulatory requirements. The costs of the Pension 
Board and any resourcing for the Pension Board will be met direct from the Pension 
Fund, although in the context of a £1.1bn Pension Fund, the costs are expected to 
be immaterial.   

 
5. COMMENTS OF THE COPORATE DIRECTOR OF LEGAL, HR AND 

REGULATORY SERVICES 
  
5.1 The Public Service Pensions Act 2013 sets out the need for Pensions Boards to 

assist Scheme Managers to be established for all public sector pension schemes, 
including the LGPS. Under the regulations Pension Boards were t
[...]
 the Regulations and the Code, members of the Pensions are asked to 
note the Conflicts of Interest Policy that has been approved by Pensions Committee 
and to complete relevant declarations of interest which will be provided at the Board 
meeting. 

 
 
2.  RECOMMENDATIONS 

 
2.1 The Pensions Committee is recommended to: 

• Note the policy  
• Complete declarations of interest in respect of the position as members 

of the Pensions Board. 
 

3.  RELATED DECISIONS 
 

3.1 Council 25th February 2015 – Approval of Establishment of Pensions Board 
3.2 Pensions Committee 31st March 2015 – Approval of the Conflicts of Interest Policy 

and the Pensions Regulator Code of Practice 
 

4.  COMMENTS OF THE CORPORATE DIRECTOR OF FINANCE & RESOURSES 
 

4.1 Members of the Pensions Board are required to disclose at the start of Pensions 
Board meetings if they have any conflicts of interest regarding their role as Board 
members.  

 
4.2 A good standard of governance is crucial in minimising the key risks involved in 

managing the Pension Fund.  The Regulations cover requirements for the Pensions 
Board in terms of managing conflicts of interest, the policy has been broadened to 

Page 17

Agenda Item 4



cover Members of the Pensions Committee as well as officers involved in managing 
the Pension Fund. Any costs associated with meeting the conflicts of interest policy 
and related legal changes are immaterial in the context of the Pension Fund and 
any such costs are recharged to the Pension Fund. The costs of not adhering to 
either the legislation or indeed applying best practice in regards to conflicts of 
interest could be significantly higher and pose risks to the financial management of 
the Pension Fund.  

 
5.       COMMENTS OF THE COPORATE DIRECTOR OF LEGAL, HR AND 

REGULATORY SERVICES 
  
5.1 The responsibilities given to the Pensions Committee, Pension Board members and 

senior officers in respect of the management of the Pension Fund are both broad 
and on
[...]
d 

Date 
resolved 

         

       

 

 

       

 

 

 

 

 

 

(1) E.g. verbal declaration at meeting, written conflicts declaration, etc 

(2) E.g. withdrawing from a decision making process, left meeting 

 

P
age 41



This page is intentionally left blank



REPORT OF THE CORPORATE DIRECTOR OF FINANCE AND 
RESOURCES 
 
Training Policy 
 
Pensions Board - 28th July 2015 
 

 
Classification 
PUBLIC 

 
Enclosures 

 
Two 

 
AGENDA ITEM NO. 

5 

Ward(s) affected 
 

ALL 

 
 

1. INTRODUCTION  
1.1  At a national level, there are expanding requirements for LGPS Pension Committee 

members, Pension Board members and officers to have an appropriate level of 
knowledge and skills.  These are being driven by the Chartered Institute of Public 
Finance and Accountancy (CIPFA), the Pensions Regulator (TPR) and legislation.   

 
1.2 This report seeks the Pensions Board to note the Training Policy for the London 

Borough of Hackney Pension Fund, which will apply to all Pensions Committee, 
Pension Board and senior officers responsible for managing the Fund. Members of 
the Pensions Board are asked to attend the training sessions provided to Pensions 
Committee and also agree to a wider programme of training. 

 
2.  RECOMMENDATIONS 
2.1 The Pensions Board is recommended to: 

• Formally adopt the Training Policy for the London Borough of Hackney 
Pension Fund, as it relates to the Pensions Board 

• Note the need for each Pension Board Member, Pensions Committee 
Member and senior officer to adhere to the Training Policy and 
maintain the required level of knowledge and skills 

 
3.  RELATED DECISIONS 
           Training reports and plans at most previous Pensions Committee meetings 

 
4.  COMMENTS OF THE CORPORATE DIRECTOR OF FINANCE & RESOURSES 
4.1 The responsibilities for the Pension Fund are complex and varied covering the 

whole spectrum of investments, administration and financial management.  Training 
in all aspects of the Pension Fund and unde
[...]
Allocation and Investment Strategy 
• Quarterly monitoring – covering Funding, Budget, Investment, 

Administration 
• Governance 
• Procurement exercises to cover Pension Fund services 
• Asset Allocation Review  
• Fund Manager Reports 
• Public Sector Pension Reform and Collaborative Working 
• Regulatory changes and consultations 
• Pension Fund Risk Register 
• Training Programme 
• Policy reviews  

 
 
 
 
 

 

 

 
 

Page 98



REPORT OF THE CORPORATE DIRECTOR OF FINANCE AND 
RESOURCES 
 
The Pensions Regulator Code of 
Practice Compliance Checklist 
 
Pensions Board - 28th July 2015 
 

 
Classification 
PUBLIC 

 
Enclosures 

Two 
 

AGENDA ITEM NO. 

8 
Ward(s) affected 

 
ALL 

 
 
1.  INTRODUCTION  
1.1 From 1st April 2015 the Pensions Regulator (TPR) has assumed responsibility for 

public service pension schemes with a range of oversight powers as well as a 
requirement to put in place codes of practice for public service pension schemes 
covering a number of areas relating to the management of schemes.  The new 
Code of Practice for Public Service Pension Schemes came into force from 1st April 
and all schemes must now consider whether they comply with the Code. 

1.2 In addition the Pensions Regulator issued a policy to cover compliance and 
enforcement for public sector pension schemes which sets out their approach to 
compliance with the Code and how they will support, monitor and enforce 
compliance where appropriate. 

 
2.  RECOMMENDATIONS 
2.1 The Pensions Board is recommended to: 

• Note the contents of the Code of Practice and the measures in place to 
comply with the requirements under the Code and where further work 
is required and being undertaken. 

 
3.  RELATED DECISIONS 
3.1  Pensions Committee 14th January 2015 – Approval of Training Policy  
3.2 Council 25th February 2015 – Approval of Establishment of Pensions Board 
3.3 Pensions Committee 31st March 2015 – Conflicts of Interest Policy 
3.4 Pensions Committee 31st March 2015 
[...]
t is for the Pensions Board to consider the work 

undertaken by Pensions Committee at its meeting in June and to note items that are 
relevant to the work of the Pensions Board. 

 
2.  RECOMMENDATIONS 
2.1 The Pensions Board is recommended to note the report 
 
3.  RELATED DECISIONS 
 

• Pensions Committee (25th June 2014)  
 

4.  COMMENTS OF THE CORPORATE DIRECTOR OF FINANCE &  RESOURCES 
4.1 The Pensions Board’s role is to assist the Administering Authority in ensuring 

compliance with the regulations. Consideration of the Pensions Committee 
agenda’s and being able to understand the remit of the Committee and its work is 
therefore key to the understanding of the Pension Board.  

4.2 There are no immediate financial implications arising from this report.  
 
5. COMMENTS OF THE COPORATE DIRECTOR OF LEGAL, HR AND 

REGULATORY SERVICES 
5.1 The Pensions Board has been established in accordance with the Public Service 

Pensions Act 2013 and in accordance with the Local Government Pensions 
Scheme (Amendment) (Governance) Regulations 2014. In order to demonstrate the 
Board is meeting its broad terms of reference it will need to consider the ongoing 
work of the Pensions Committee to ensure that the powers and responsibilities 
delegated to it by the Administering Authority are being met. There reviewing the 
work of the Pensions Committee on a regular basis will form part of the ongoing 
work of the Pensions Board.  

5.4      There are no immediate legal implications arising from this report. 
 
6.  BACKGROUND/TEXT OF THE REPORT  
6.1 Whilst not a decision making body for the Pension Fund, the Board does have a 

broad remit to review the decision-making process of the Pensions Committee and 
in particular, matters relating to scheme administration and governance. Members 

Page 153

Agenda Item 9



will have received copies of the Pensions Committee meeting held on the 24th June 
2015. A link to the Committee papers is provided here: 
http://mginternet.hack
[...]
the 
start of Pension Committee meetings with the training provided at the meeting in 
June covering Pensions Legislation and Governance. Pensions Board Members are 
asked to also attend these training sessions to assist in their wider training 
programme to ensure that they are able to meet the knowledge and skills 
requirements for being Pension Board Members. 

 
 
 

Appendix: Annual Report of the Pensions Sub-Committee 2014-15 

 
Background papers: None  
 

 
Ian Williams 
Corporate Director of Finance & Resources 
 
 
Report Originating Officers: Jill Davys (020-8356 2646 

Financial considerations: Michael Honeysett (020-8356 3332 

Legal comments: Stephen Rix (020-8356 6122 

 

 

 

Page 155



This page is intentionally left blank



REPORT OF THE CORPORATE DIRECTOR OF FINANCE AND 
RESOURCES 
 
PENSIONS BOARD WORK PLAN 2015-
2016 
 
Pensions Board - 28th July 2015 
 

 
Classification 
PUBLIC 

 
Enclosures 

 
One  

 
AGENDA ITEM NO. 

10 

Ward(s) affected 
 

ALL 

 
 
 
1.  INTRODUCTION  
1.1  The purpose of this report is to provide an indicative work plan for the Pensions 

Board meetings for 2015-16 
 
2.  RECOMMENDATIONS 
2.1 The Pensions Board is recommended to agree the indicative work plan for the 

Board for 2015-16  
 
3.  RELATED DECISIONS 

• Pensions Committee (25th June 2014) – Pension Fund Business Plan 2015-
2018 
 

4.  COMMENTS OF THE CORPORATE DIRECTOR OF FINANCE &  RESOURCES 
4.1 The Pensions Board’s role is to assist the Administering Authority in ensuring 

compliance with the regulations.  The work plan as set out in the appendix to this 
report ensures that the Pensions Board is able to cover key areas of work in line 
with the Regulatory requirements. There are no immediate financial implications 
attached to this report, although it is recognised that the Pensions Board are able to 
ask for additional information or resourcing in order to help them to fulfil their role as 
the  Pension Board  

 
5. COMMENTS OF THE COPORATE DIRECTOR OF LEGAL, HR AND 

REGULATORY SERVICES 
5.1 The Pensions Board has been established in accordance with the Public Service 

Pensions Act 2013 and in accordance with the Local Government Pensions 
Scheme (Amendment) (Governance) Regulations 2014. Consideration of a 
schedule of work for the Pensions Board helps to demonstrate that the Board is 
meeting its Terms of Reference in assisting the Administering Authority to comply 
with regulations. 

5.4      There are no immediate legal implications arising from this report. 
 
6.  BACKGROUND/TEXT OF THE REPORT  
6.1 Under the regulations, responsibility for decision-making with regards to the 

management of the Fund remains with the Pensions Committee; the Pension Board 
is not a decision-making body. The Board will, however, have a broad remit to 

Page 157

Agenda Item 10



review the decision-making process of the Pensions Committee in matters of 
scheme administration and governance. As such, members of the Pension Board 
will be provided with the final reports, minutes and agendas relating to all Pensions 
Committees and may attend Committee meetings as observers. 
 

6.2 The Pensions Committee is scheduled to meet a minimum of 2 times per municipal 
year with the scope for additional meetings as required. The meetings will be 
recorded and copies provided to the Pensions Committee 
 

6.3 The Board may make reports or recommendations to Pensions Committee; these 
must be provided at least 15 days in advance of the next Committee meeting. 
Additionally, the Chair of the Pension Board will prepare an annual report, which will 
be distributed to Pensions Committee, the Cabinet Member for Finance, the 
Corporate Director of Finance and Resources, the Assistant Director - Financial 
Management and the Assistant Director – Legal and Democratic Services. In the 
event that the Board considers that a matter brought to the attention of the relevant 
Directors and the Pensions Committee has not been acted upon within a 
reasonable period of time, it may also provide a report to Council. 
 

6.4 As this is the first meeting of the Pensions Board and indicative work plan for the 
year 2015-16 has been drawn up, but at this stage this is subject to amendment and 
will depend on a number of circumstances including the work undertaken by the 
Pensions Committee, any key changes to wider regulations or pension related 
issues and any further guidance or direction from the Pensions Regulator. The 
Pensions Board may also consider that other issues may increase in importance 
and will require additional work or review, particularly after embarking on a training 
programme.  

  
 
 

Appendix: Annual Report of the Pensions Sub-Committee 2014-15 

 
Background papers: None  
 

 
Ian Williams 
Corporate Director of Finance & Resources 
 
 
Report Originating Officers: Jill Davys (020-8356 2646 

Financial considerations: Michael Honeysett (020-8356 3332 

Legal comments: Stephen Rix (020-8356 6122 

 

 

 

Page 158



Appendix 1 
 

Indicative Work Plan for Pensions Board 2015 -2016 
 

28th July 2015 – Agenda 

 

1. Apologies for Absence 

2. Declarations of Interest 

3. Terms of Reference  

4. Conflicts of Interest Policy  

5. Training Policy 

6. Breaches Procedure 

7. Annual Report of Pension Committee 2014-15 

8. The Pensions Regulator Role Code of Compliance 

9. Pension Committee Reports from 24 June 2015 

10. Pension Board Work Plan for 2015/16 

11. Any Other Business 

 

26th January 2016 – Agenda 

 

1. Apologies for Absence 

2. Declarations of Interest 

3. Consideration of the minutes of the previous meeting 

4. Review work of Pensions Committee September & January Meetings 

5. Third Party Pensions Administration Audit 

6. Communications Policy  

7. Governance Update  

8. Governance – Self Assessment 

9. TPR Code of Practice Update 

10. Contracting out and GMP 

11. Auto-enrolment 

12. Pensions Admissions Policy  

13. AVC Provision 

14. Any Other Business 

 

Page 159



 

Page 160


	Agenda
	3 TERMS OF REFERENCE
	LBH Pensions Board ToR

	4 CONFLICTS OF INTEREST POLICY
	LBH Conflicts Policy - v2

	5 TRAINING POLICY
	Training Policy Statement
	Appendix 1 - TPR quick-guide-public-service-pension-board-members

	6 REPORTING BREACHES PROCEDURE
	Reporting Breaches Appendix 1 - TPR Code of Pratice
	Reporting Breaches Appendix 2 - Final

	7 ANNUAL REPORT OF PENSION COMMITTEE 2014-15
	Annual Report of the Pensions Committee 2014-15

	8 THE PENSIONS REGULATOR CODE OF COMPLIANCE
	TPR - compliance-policy-public-service-pension
	Compliance and enforcement policy for public service pension schemes
	Contents

	1. Introduction
	1.1 Approach to regulation of public service schemes
	1.2 Who does this policy relate to?

	2. Risk framework
	2.1 Our approach to risk in relation topublic service pension schemes
	2.2 Monitoring and reviewing our compliance activities
	Gathering information
	Reporting breaches of the law

	2.3 Risk-based prioritisation

	3. Our activities to support compliance and enforcement
	3.1 Education and enablement
	3.2 Thematic reviews
	Selecting a theme for review
	Participation in the review

	3.3 Enforcement

	Appendix: Our regulatory powers and decision-making process
	Undertaking investigations
	Statutory information-gathering powers
	Deciding whether to take enforcement action
	Deciding what enforcement action to take
	Statutory notices
	Civil penalties
	Other statutory powers and orders

	Publishing the outcome of activity

	How to contact us

	Compliance with the Code of Practice - PC June 2015 - amalgamated - final

	9 PENSION COMMITTEE REPORTS FROM 24 JUNE 2015
	10 PENSION BOARD WORK PLAN 2015/16
	PB - Indicative work plan 2015-16






Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE PENSIONS BOARD 
 

TUESDAY, 28TH JULY, 2015 
 
Board Members Present:  
 

Samantha Lloyd (Chair) Richard Dearing (Vice-
Chair), Matthew Waterfall, Hamza Yusef 

   
Officers in Attendance: Rachel Cowburn (Project Accountant), Jill Davys 

(Head of Financial Services), Michael Honeysett 
(AD Financial Management) 

  
Also in Attendance: Daniel Kanaris (AON), Jonathan Malins-Smith 

(Co-opted Member of the Pensions Committee) 
 
 
 
  
1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 

1.1 There were no apologies for absence. 
 
 
2         DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST – Members to declare as appropriate 
 
2.1 Samantha Lloyd, Chair of the Pensions Board declared an interest as a 

member of the governing body Mossbourne Federation, member of the Finance 
Committee Mossbourne Federation, Hackney Homes board member and a 
deferred Local Government Pension Scheme member. It was also noted that 
her sister is contracting for Equiniti.  
 

2.2 Richard Dearing, declared an interest as Director of Central Services 
Mossbourne Federation, member of the governing body Mossbourne 
Federation, member of the Finance Committee Mossbourne Federation, and an 
active Local Government Pension Scheme member. 

 
2.3 Matthew Waterfall, declared an interest as a Unison Representative and Local 

Government Pension Scheme member. 
 

2.4 Hamza Yusef declared an interest as a Local Government Pension Scheme 
member, a member of the Board of Trustees East End Community Foundation, 
member of the governing body Millfields School, Chair of the HR, Finance and 
Premises Committee MIllfields School.   
 

2.5 It was noted that Matthew Waterfall and Hamza Yusef are both London 
Borough of Hackney employees. 
 
 
 
 
 



Tuesday, 28th July, 2015  
 

3         TERMS OF REFERENCE 
 
3.1 The Chair welcomed the report and sought to make a clear distinction between 

the role of the Pensions Committee and the Pensions Board. It was highlighted 
that the Pensions Board is not responsible for making decisions regarding the 
management of the Fund, which is an obligation reserved for the Pensions 
Committee.  It does however have a broad remit to review the decision making 
process of the Pensions Committee in matters of scheme administration and 
governance. In accordance with the regulations (Public Service Pensions Act 
2013 and the Local Government Pension Scheme (Amendment) (Governance) 
Regulations 2015, it was noted that the Board may make reports or 
recommendations to the Pensions Committee. 
 

3.2 There then followed a brief discussion about the role of the Pensions Board 
during which Jill Davys, Head of Financial Services reiterated that the Board’s 
role was to ensure good governance in the administration and management of 
the pension fund. In accordance with regulation, Board Members were advised 
that they are obliged to ensure they are able to comply with the responsibilities 
associated with the role and maintain an appropriate level of knowledge and 
understanding, by reading paperwork and attending training. Daniel Kanaris 
(AON Hewitt) emphasised that the role of the Board was to ensure that 
decisions made by the Pensions Committee follow due process and 
consideration.  
 

3.3 In reference to paragraph f, page 8 of the Terms of Reference, with the 
agreement of all present, Richard Dearing was appointed as Vice Chair of the 
Pensions Board.  
 

3.4 In reference to paragraph 6 Remuneration and Expenses on page 10 of the 
agenda pack, Greg Lane, Head of Governance Services clarified that the 
allowance levels paid to Board Members was a decision reserved for Full 
Council as listed in the scheme. The decision made by Council recommends 
that Pension Board Members be paid the same amount as Independent 
Members. 
 

3.5 RESOLVED: That the Terms of Reference of the Pensions Board as set out at 
Appendix 1 be noted.  

 
 
4      CONFLICTS OF INTEREST POLICY 
 

4.1 Jill Davys introduced the report as set out. It was explained that in order to 
ensure compliance with Regulation (The Public Service Pensions Act 2013 and 
the Local Government Pension Scheme Regulations 2015 as amended) and 
The Pension Regulator Code of Practice, Pension Board Members (and 
Pension Committee Members) have been asked to complete declarations of 
interest forms. Examples of possible conflicts of interests were sited on pages 
24-30 of the agenda pack. 
 

4.2 Daniel Kanaris clarified that being a member of the pension scheme is not 
officially a conflict of interest. The expectation was that identifying conflicts 
would not be too onerous a task as the Board was noted to have an advisory 
role.  



Tuesday, 28th July, 2015  
 

4.3 In ensuring transparency, the Chair advised that Board Members should 
declare all potential interests and if in doubt seek guidance from Jill Davys or 
from Governance Services.  
 

4.4 RESOLVED: That the Conflicts of Interest Policy be noted and that a 
declarations of interest form in respect of the position as Members of the 
Pensions Board be completed by all Board Members.   

 
 
5       TRAINING POLICY 
 
5.1 Jill Davys introduced the report as set out. It was noted that there was a 

substantial amount of information relating to legislation and the pension fund 
itself. There are expanding requirements for Pension Committee Members, 
Pension Board Members and officers to have an appropriate level of knowledge 
and skill. Pension Board Members are requested to undertake training which 
will be recorded.  Members will be asked to complete a self-assessment form to 
assist in identifying any gaps in knowledge.  
 

5.2 Daniel Kanaris explained that it is the responsibility of each Board Member to 
ensure that they have the appropriate knowledge requirement to fulfil the role. 
Assurances were given that whilst Board Members were not expected to be 
experts, the expectation is that they would develop a working knowledge of 
each area. 
 

5.3 A brief discussion on training ensued, during which Jill Davys informed Board 
Members that training is held for Pension Committee Members approximately 
30 minutes prior to committee meetings. The expectation is that Pension Board 
Members will also attend. Jill Davys agreed to circulate a list of Pension 
Committee and other relevant dates (ACTION: JILL DAVYS). 
 

5.4 In response to a question from the Chair relating to other Pension Boards, it 
was reported that a one day training session will be organised at the AON 
offices possibly with a Pensions Board from another local authority. This was 
welcomed by the Board. 
 

5.5 In response to a question from the Chair relating to skills audit, Jill Davys drew 
Board Members’ attention to page 45, paragraph 6.7 where a link to the public 
sector education tool kit on The Pensions Regulator site was provided. It was 
noted that the tool kit was generic for all public sector boards and not specific to 
the Local Government Pension Scheme, however it was seen as a useful 
starting point for board members. The Board was asked to avail themselves of 
this training module. It was suggested that the areas which board members 
identify to have the least knowledge be collated so that training can be targeted 
and specifically focussed on areas where training is most required. 
 

5.6 RESOLVED: That the Training Policy for the London Borough of Hackney 
Pension Fund, as it relates to the Pension Board be formally adopted.  
 
That the need for each Pension Board Member, Pensions Committee Member 
and senior officer to adhere to the Training Policy and maintain the required 
level of knowledge and skills be noted 

 



Tuesday, 28th July, 2015  
 

6 REPORTING BREACHES PROCEDURE  
 
6.1 Jill Davys introduced the report as set out. Board Members were informed that 

the role of the Pensions Regulator has been extended to the public sector, 
including the Local Government Pension Scheme. It is the legal duty of anyone 
involved in the scheme (barring scheme members) to report breaches.  
 

6.2 During a discussion on reporting breaches, it was highlighted that if a 
suspected breach is identified it is preferable for Board Members to take a joint 
decision on whether or not to report to the Pensions Regulator. If there is 
disagreement amongst Board Members, the individual member is obliged to 
report the breach, however every effort should be made to arrive at a joint 
decision on whether or not a breach has occurred.  
 

6.3 It was explained that only breaches of material significance and/or where there 
has been a systemic failure should be reported. It was recommended that 
Board Members consider the: 
a) cause of 
b) effect of 
c) reaction to, and the;  
d) wider implications of breach 
 

6.4 In reference to the traffic light system on page 77 of the agenda pack, Board 
Members noted the appropriate action to take relative to the breach that has 
occurred.  
 

6.5 Jill Davys advised Members that quarterly reports would be prepared for the 
Pensions Committee which would include monitoring information and details of 
reported, recorded and suspected breaches.  
 

6.6 RESOLVED: That the Reporting Breaches Procedure (attached at Appendix 2) 
as it relates to the Pensions Board be adopted.  
 
 
 

7        ANNUAL REPORT OF THE PENSION COMMITTEE 2014-15 
 
7.1 Jill Davys introduced the report, which provided an overview of the work 

undertaken by the Pensions Sub Committee during the previous municipal year 
2014/15. It was noted that the report will be considered by Full Council on 25th 
November 2015.  
 

7.2 RESOLVED: That the content of the report be noted. 
 
 
 
 8       THE PENSIONS REGULATOR CODE OF COMPLIANCE  
 

8.1 Jill Davys introduced the report as set out. It was noted that The Pensions 
Regulator now has responsibility for public service pension schemes. There is a 
requirement to put in place codes of practice in relation to the management of 
the schemes to ensure compliance. The Pensions Regulator and Scheme 
Advisory Board Checklist attached at appendix 2 sets out areas where the 



Tuesday, 28th July, 2015  
 

Administering Authority (LBH) and the Pension Fund are able to demonstrate 
compliance with the code.  
 

8.2 In reference to the colour codes, Jill Davys explained that the colour grey, 
related to the areas that were not relevant as the Pension Board was not yet 
able to fulfil being a newly established body. In response to a question relating 
to the red area on page 143 of the agenda pack, Jill Davys further explained 
that this symbolised non-compliance. The issue in question, related specifically 
to employers who did not provide sufficient information to monitor contributions 
and the lack of a formal process by which to assess payment failures and 
record and report failures to the Pensions Regulator. It was noted that third 
party administrators, Equiniti are used to pursue employers who do not provide 
sufficient information. The Board was informed that the checklist would be 
presented to the Pension Board annually for review, however it was agreed that 
an updated version would be brought to the next meeting of Pension Board in 
January 2016 (ACTION: JILL DAVYS) 
 

8.3 Daniel Kanaris reported that Hackney Pension Fund was actually ahead of 
many funds in terms of its production of documents relating to compliance, 
however the main issue to be addressed was associated with the formalisation 
of processes.  
 

8.4 In response to a question from Matthew Waterfall relating to G7 page 143 of the 
agenda pack, Jill Davys explained that the employers listed had not submitted 
year end paperwork as there were issues with the payroll provider. The new 
pension scheme has made it more difficult for employers to process 
information. It was reported that issues with the payroll provider are not specific 
to Hackney Pension Fund but extend to other administering authorities also. It 
is hoped that annual benefits statements will be issued at the end of August 
2015 and Pensions Savings Statements by 5th October 2015. In response to a 
question from the board, it was stated that providing there are no changes to 
the scheme, the same problems were not expected to reoccur next year.  
 

8.5 RESOLVED: That the contents of the Code of Practice and the measures in 
place to comply with requirements under the Code be noted. The Board also 
noted where further work is required and is being undertaken 

 
 
9 PENSION COMMITTEE REPORTS FROM 24 JUNE 2015 
 

9.1 Jill Davys introduced the report which provided links to Committee Papers and 
subsequent decisions taken by the Pensions Committee at its meeting on 25th 
June 2015. 
 

9.2 RESOLVED: That the report be noted. 
 
 
 10      PENSION BOARD WORK PLAN 2015/16 

 
10.1 Jill Davys introduced the report which provided an indicative work plan for the 

Pension Board for 2015-16 
 



Tuesday, 28th July, 2015  
 

10.2 In reference to paragraph 3.2 on page 116 of the agenda pack, the Chair stated 
that it would be useful to have a thematic approach to reviews that are viewed 
from a landscape perspective and generated by the Board. It was noted that it 
would be of particular interest to have information on what other Pension 
Boards are doing and the areas of work they are undertaking.  
 

10.3 Daniel Kanaris confirmed that AON would report on the work programmes of 
other Pension Boards however, this would be most useful in approximately one 
year’s time once the boards are fully established. (ACTION: AON/JILL 
DAVYS). Daniel Kanaris advised that the role of the National Scheme Advisory 
Board was twofold, firstly to consider items passed from the Department of 
Communities and Local Government and in a liaison role with the Pensions 
Regulator, report to local scheme managers and Pension Boards in matters 
relating to guidance and standards. 
 

10.4 RESOLVED: That the indicative work plan for the Board for 2015-16 be agreed. 
 

 
11      ANY OTHER BUSINESS 

 
11.1  There was no other business for consideration. 

 
11.2  The Chair suggested that an overview and feedback of training be considered 

at each meeting under ‘matters arising’. Following  a brief discussion, it was 
agreed by the Board to undertake a more formal approach and to consider all 
issues of training under a standing item entitled ‘The Pension Regulator – 
Code Of Compliance’. (ACTION: JILL DAVYS). 

 
 

Duration of the meeting: 3.00 - 4.00PM 
 


